FEATURES
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
SEMICONDUCTOR MBR10100CT Series RoHS  RoHS
       Available
RoHS*
COMPLIANT
Nell Semiconductors
Switching mode power supply
150°C T  operationJ
Lower power losses, high efficiency
Low forward voltage drop
High forward surge capability
Guard ring for enhanced ruggedness,
long term reliability and overvoltage protection
DC-to-DC converters
Freewheeling diodes
Polarity protection.
Compliant to RoHS
Solder bath temperature 260°C maximum,
40s, per JESD 22-B106 (for TO-220AC and
lTO-220AC package)
High frequency operation
 Case: TO-220AB, ITO-220AB, TO-263AB
Molding compound meets UL 94 V-O
  Terminals: Mat tin plated leads, solderable per
Polarity: As marked
 MECHANICAL DATA
Mounting Torque: 10 in-lbs maximum
flammability rating
J-STD-002 and JESD 22-B102
PRIMARY CHARACTERRISTICS
IF(AV) 5A x 2
VRRM  100V
0.75V
150ºC
IFSM
VF
TJ max.
120A
MAJOR RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS (T  = 25°C unless otherwise noted)C
SYMBOL
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage
Working peak reverse voltage
Maximum DC blocking voltage
Maximum average forward rectified output current at T = 105°Cc
Peak forward surge current 8.3 ms single half sine-wave  superimposed on rated load
Non-repetitive avalanche energy at T = 25°C,  L = 40 mH, I  J = 0.5AAS
Peak repetitive reverse current at t  = 2μs, 1 kHz, T  = 38°C ± 2°C p J
Voltage rate of change (rated V )R
Operating junction storage temperature range T ,TJ STG
VRRM
VRWM
EAS
VDC
IFSM
dV/dt
IF(AV)
lRRM
V
V
VALUE UNIT
100
100
10
A
120 A
6 mJ
0.5 A
10000
-65 to +150 ºC
100 V
V/μs
VAC 1500 Vlsolation voltage (lTO-220AC only) From terminal to heatsink t = 1 min
Page 1 of 5 www.nellsemi.com
PARAMETER
Dual Common Cathode High-Voltage Schottky Rectifier
TO-220AB (MBR10100CT)
1
2
3
K
2
1
 ITO-220AB (MBRF10100CT)
TO-263AB (MBRH10100CT)
PIN 1 PIN 3
CASE
PIN 2
PIN 1 PIN 3
PIN 2
HEATSINK
K
PIN 1 PIN 2
1
2
3
per device
per diode 5
10A/100V (5Ax2)
SEMICONDUCTOR
RoHS  RoHS
Nell Semiconductors
Page 2 of 5 www.nellsemi.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (T  = 25°C unless otherwise noted)C
PARAMETER SYMBOL
 (1)Maximum instantaneous forward voltage
Maximum reverse current at working peak
reverse voltage  (2)
VF
IR
VALUE UNIT
0.75
100 μA
6 mA
0.85
V
TEST CONDITIONS
I = 5AF
I = 5AF
T = 25°CC
T = 125°CC
T = 25°CJ
T = 100°CJ
(1) Pulse test : 300μs pulse width, 1% duty cycle
(2) Pulse test : Pulse width ≤ 40 ms
Notes
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (T  = 25°C unless otherwise noted)C
PARAMETER MBRF10100CT
Typical thermal resistance (junction-ambient)
Typical thermal resistance (junction-case)
MBRH10100CT UNIT
4.4
2 g
60
°C/W
SYMBOL
RΘ  JA
RΘJC
MBR10100CT
Approximate weight
-
7.5
60
4.4
2.52
-      Schottky MBR series  1
2
3 -
-      Voltage rating, 100 = 100V
Current rating, 10 = 10A, 5Ax2
Device code FMBR 10
1 2 3
Ordering Information Table
100
4
 "F" for ITO-220AB (TO-220F)
4
-      Package outline, none for TO-220AB
2 "H" for TO-263AB (D PAK)
MBR10100CT Series
CT
5
- Circuit configuration, Center tap common
Cathode, TO-220 series package
5
Fig.3 Typical instantaneous forward
          characteristics per diode
Fig.4 Typical reverse characteristics
          per diode
lnstantaneous forward voltage (V)
ln
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
fo
rw
a
rd
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
ln
s
ta
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
re
v
e
rs
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
(m
A
)
Percent of rated peak reverse voltage (%)
Fig.5 Typical transient lmpedance
            per diode
Pulse Duration, t (s)
T
ra
n
s
ie
n
t
th
e
rm
a
l
lm
p
e
d
a
n
c
e
(°
C
/W
)
Fig.6 Typical junction capacitance per diode
Reverse voltage (V)
J
u
n
c
ti
o
n
 c
a
p
a
c
it
a
n
c
e
 (
p
F
)
SEMICONDUCTOR
RoHS  RoHS
Nell Semiconductors
Page 3 of 5 www.nellsemi.com
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
0 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6
1000
100
10
1
0.1 1 10 100
MBR10100CT Series
T =150°CJ
T =175°J C
T =100°CJ
T =25°CJ
0.80.6
100
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
100
10
0.01
0.001
0.0001
0 20 40 60 80 100
0.1
1
T =150°J C
T =125°J C
T =100J °C
T =25J °C
 MBR,MBRH
----- MBRF
Junction to case
Fig.1 Forward current derating curve Fig.2 Maximum non-repetitive peak forward
          surge current per diode
Case temperature (°C)
A
v
e
ra
g
e
 f
o
rw
a
rd
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
P
e
a
k
fo
rw
a
rd
 s
u
rg
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
Number of cycles at 60 Hz
10
8
6
4
2
0
0 50 100 150
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
1 10 100
Resistive or inductive Load T = J T  max.J
8.3 ms Single Half Sine-Wave
BATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
(T = 25°C unless otherwise noted)A
SEMICONDUCTOR
RoHS  RoHS
Nell Semiconductors
Page 4 of 5 www.nellsemi.com
MBR10100CT Series
TO-220AB(MBR10100CT)
2.79 (0.110)
0.36 (0.014)
2.79 (0.110)
2.29 (0.090)
1.40 (0.055)
1.19 (0.047)
0 to 0.254 (0 to 0.01)
1.40 (0.055)
1.14 (0.045)
4.83 (0.190)
4.06 (0.160)
10.45 (0.411)
9.65 (0.380)
6.22 (0.245)
9.14 (0.360)
8.13 (0.320)
15.00 (0.591)
0.940 (0.037)
0.686 (0.027)
2.67 (0.105)
2.41 (0.095)
5.20 (0.205)
4.95 (0.195)
15.85 (0.624)
3.56 (0.140)
0.53 (0.021)
TO-263AB(MBRH10100CT)
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
2
4.06 (0.160)
3.56 (0.140)
1.45 (0.057)
1.14 (0.045)
2.67 (0.105)
2.41 (0.095)
2.65 (0.104)
2.45 (0.096)
10.54 (0.415) MAX.
9.40 (0.370)
9.14 (0.360)
1
PIN
2 3
5.20 (0.205)
4.95 (0.195)
0.90 (0.035)
0.70 (0.028)
16.13 (0.635)
15.87 (0.625)
2.87
2.62 (0.103)
3.91 (0.154)
3.74 (0.148)
(0.113)
29.16 (1.148)
28.40 (1.118)
3.68 (0.145)
3.43 (0.135)
8.89 (0.350)
8.38 (0.330)
14.22 (0.560)
13.46 (0.530)
0.56 (0.022)
0.36 (0.014)
15.32 (0.603)
14.55 (0.573)
4.70 (0.185)
4.44 0.1754( )
1.39 (0.055)
1.14 (0.045)
2.79 (0.110)
2.54 (0.100)
CASE
PIN 1 PIN 3
PIN 2
HEATSINK
K
PIN 1 PIN 2
SEMICONDUCTOR
RoHS  RoHS
Nell Semiconductors
Page 5 of 5 www.nellsemi.com
MBR10100CT Series
ITO-220AB(MBRF10100CT)
2
1 3
3.3
3.1
13.7
13.5
All dimensions in millimeters
16.0
15.8
2.8
2.6
0.48
0.44
2.54
TYP
0.9
0.72.54
TYP
16.4
15.4
7.1
6.7
3.7
3.2
10.6
10.4
4.8
4.6
10°
2.85
2.65
3.4
3.1
PIN 1 PIN 3
PIN 2